

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity
Acting Assistant Field Office Director and
Administrator of the Buffalo Federal
Detention Facility,

Respondent.

Case No. 1:19-cv-00370-EAW

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY MEMORANDUM CONCERNING
PETITIONER'S DETENTION UNDER 8 U.S.C. § 1226a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. SECTION 1226A DOES NOT APPLY TO MR. HASSOUN. 2

II. SECTION 1226A VIOLATES MR. HASSOUN’S RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS. 7

III. SECTION 1226A LACKS FUNDAMENTAL PROTECTIONS OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS. 11

IV. THE GOVERNMENT CONTINUES TO MISCHARACTERIZE—AND FAILS TO ADDRESS—PETITIONER’S EQUAL PROTECTION CHALLENGE TO THE STATUTE. 16

V. IF THE COURT DOES NOT INVALIDATE THE STATUTE, IT SHOULD DETERMINE THAT MR. HASSOUN’S DETENTION IS UNJUSTIFIED ON THE CURRENT RECORD, OR ALTERNATIVELY, HOLD A FULL EVIDENTIARY HEARING AS DUE PROCESS, THE HABEAS STATUTE, AND SUSPENSION CLAUSE REQUIRE. 18

 A. Section 1226a, the Federal Habeas Statute, and the Constitution Mandate this Court’s Meaningful Review of the Merits of Mr. Hassoun’s Detention 19

 B. The Government Has Failed to Justify Petitioner’s Detention by Clear and Convincing Evidence. 22

 C. Federal Law and the Constitution Require that this Court Conduct a Full and Fair Hearing on the Merits. 24

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bostan v. Obama, 662 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009) 23

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41 (1999) 14

Clark v. Martinez, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) 20

Crocock v. Holder, 670 F.3d 400 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13

D'Alessandro v. Mukasey, 628 F. Supp. 2d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2009) 20

Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) 17

Fahey v. Mallonee, 332 U.S. 245 (1947)..... 16

Foucha v. Louisiana, 504 U.S. 71 (1992)..... 8

Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970) 16

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) 15

Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959) 14, 15

Hassoun v. Sessions, No. 18-CV-586-FPG, 2019 WL 78984 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2019)..... 21

Heikkila v. Barber, 345 U.S. 229 (1953)..... 20

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson, 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 20

I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre, 526 U.S. 415 (1999)..... 20

INS v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 20

Kansas v. Crane, 534 U.S. 407 (2002) 8

Loliscio v. Goord, 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir.2001) 24

Mary Jo C. v. New York State & Local Ret. Sys., 707 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 17

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 11

Miller v. Cameron, 335 F.2d 986 (D.C. Cir. 1964) 22

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... 16

N. Am. Cold Storage Co. v. Chicago, 211 U.S. 306 (1908)..... 16

Narenji v. Civiletti, 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 17

Nielsen v. Preap, 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) 5

R.A. Holman & Co. v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, 299 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1962) 16

Rajah v. Mukasey, 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 17

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) 17

Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 5

Senor v. Barr, No. 19-CV-716, 2019 WL 3821756, (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019)..... 20

Sol v. INS, 274 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 20

Taylor v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)..... 13

Terlinden v. Ames, 184 U.S. 270 (1902)..... 20

U.S. Telecomm. Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm., 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 13

United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod, 263 U.S. 149 (1923)..... 20, 21

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 13

United States v. Venturella, 391 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2004) 7

Vaz v. Skinner, 634 F. App'x 778 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 20

Wolff v. McDonnell, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) 15

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) passim

Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)..... 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 18, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2243..... 25

28 U.S.C. § 2246.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2247.....	23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1227.....	9

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 1101	24
Fed. R. Evid. 802	23
Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases in United States District Courts, Rule 6	25

Regulations

147 Cong. Rec. H7198 (Oct. 23, 2001)	4
147 Cong. Rec. S11047 (Oct. 25, 2001).....	4, 7
